Previously Certified or adopted? No

If yes, date: N/A





Mitigated Negative Declaration

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

	ь	L	s
			•

COUNTY CLERK COUNTY OF ORANGE

Type of Environmental Document (ND, Addendum, EIR, Etc.)

Sent to OPR? Yes If yes, SCH Number: 2022020473

FROM;

OC Waste & Recycling, 601 N. Ross Street, 5th Floor, Santa Ana, CA 92701

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

Project Title: Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Valencia Greenery Composting Operation at Olinda Alpha Landfill

Project Proponent or Applicant: OC Waste & Recycling, 601 N. Ross Street, 5th Floor, Santa Ana, CA 92701
Contact Person: Almee Halligan Telephone: (714) 834-4107
Project Location: Olinda Alpha Landfili – 1942 Valencia Ave. Brea, CA 92823
Project Description: The proposed project includes the construction and operation of a 230 ton per day composting operation called the Valencia Greenery at the active Olinda Alpha Landfill. The composting operation will be located on a 15.3-acre area of the landfill that is completely disturbed. The proposed composting operation will allow the County and incorporated cities to divert organic waste materials from landfill disposal, in compliance with recent State mandates.
Notice is hereby given that the County of Orange as a the above-described project. Lead Agency has made the following determination on Responsible Agency
The project was approved byOrange County Board of Supervisors on June 7, 2022 (Date)
2. The project will have a significant effect on the environment.
 ☐ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. ☑ A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
3. Mitigation Measures were incorporated into the project through conditions of approval and project design, were not required.
4. For this project a Statement of Overriding Considerations was ☐ adopted. ☐ not adopted.
 Findings ☐ were made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 15091 (Statement of Facts and Findings). were not
 A copy of the Final MND and the record of the project approval is on file and may be examined at OC Waste & Recycling, 601 N. Ross Street, 5th Floor, Santa Ana, CA 92701, phone: (714) 834-4107.
Signature: <u>Aimee Hallega</u> n
Date: June 8, 2022 Title: Administrative Manager I
Fish and Game Fee Finding: No Impact MND \$ 2,548.00 EIR \$3,539.25 Previously Paid Receipt No.
POSTED FILED

JUN 08 2022

JUN 08 2022

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT

C DEPUTY

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT

DEDIT